legal newspaper in St. Louis county notice of the dissolution of the city and that outstanding lawful claims may be presented to it for payment until December 1, 1973. The said body shall hear, determine and pay all claims on or before January 31, 1974. The reasonable costs of the published notices required herein shall be paid from the funds of the dissolved city. On January 31, 1974 after paying the outstanding lawful claims, the said body shall pay the remaining funds to any town, village or city or non-sectarian, non-profit corporation incorporated under the laws of Minnesota, which corporation or corporations shall use the funds solely for a lawful public purpose. On or before March 1, 1974 the said last duly constituted governing body of the city of Fraser shall file a report of any disbursements made under this act with the secretary of state.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon final enactment.

Approved May 11, 1973.

CHAPTER 223—S.F.No.1056

[Not Coded]

An act relating to membership on certain boards of the city of Minneapolis; providing for representation of the Minneapolis library board on the city's board of estimate and taxation and eliminating representation of special school district No. 1 of the city of Minneapolis on the city's board of estimate and taxation and library board; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 462, Sections 2, as amended; and 3, Subdivision 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; BOARD OF ESTI-MATE AND TAXATION. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of the charter of the city of Minneapolis, one of the members of the board of estimate and taxation of the city of Minneapolis shall be an elected member of the library board of such city who has been so designated by a majority vote of all of the members of said library board.

Sec. 2. Laws 1959, Chapter 462, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 645, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 661, Section 2, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. The governing body of such school district shall be a board of education, which board shall have the care, management, supervision, conduct and control of the school district and shall have all the powers and rights of school boards of independent school districts except as otherwise stated. The special independent school district shall have representation upon the library board, board of estimate and taxation and city planning commission as provided under the Minneapolis home rule charter, <u>but said special</u> independent school district shall not have any representation upon

Sec. 3. Laws 1959, Chapter 462, Section 3, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 645, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 661, Section 3, is amended to read:

the board of estimate and taxation or library board of said city.

Subd. 2. In case any vacancy occurs in the office of school director because of death, resignation or cessation of his residence in the district, or any other cause, so that after the next general school election following such vacancy there shall be remaining at least two years of his unexpired term, a school director shall be elected at the next general school election to fill the place of such director, but until such election, or if no election is to be had under the foregoing provisions or because of the lack of time to comply with the election requirements when an election is pending, the remaining directors shall fill such vacancy. The director so appointed shall hold office until the first Monday in July business day in January following the election of a successor, or until that successor qualifies.

Sec. 4. <u>This act shall become effective on August 1, 1973 upon</u> <u>approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of</u> <u>Minneapolis, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota</u> <u>Statutes, Section 645.021.</u>

Approved May 11, 1973.

CHAPTER 224-S.F.No.1073

An act relating to state forest boundaries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 89.021, Subdivision 54.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 89.021, Subdivision 54, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.